AUTHORIZING RECLASSIFICATION OF THE MANAGER OF POLICY AND PRACTICE INNOVATION TO MANAGER OF POLICY, OUTREACH, AND COMMUNICATIONS IN THE **COUNTY BOARD OFFICE** The Dane County Board Office requests reclassification of the vacant Manager of Policy and Practice Innovation Manager (#2962, M13) to the Manager of Policy, Outreach, and Communications (M13). The Department of Administration – Employee Relations Division recommends approval of this request. The organizational chart of the County Board Office has evolved to meet the current needs of the Dane County Board. This position reclassification better reflects the responsibilities and structure of this manager position and will help increase transparency in the hiring process. The Manager of Policy, Outreach, and Communications will direct the Board Office's policy, outreach and communications work. NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisors authorizes the reclassification of position #2962 from Manager of Policy and Practice Innovation (M13) to Manager of Policy, Outreach, and Communications (M13) commensurate with the Department of Administration - Employee Relations Division recommendation; and BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that position #2962, which has been vacant for more than six months, is authorized to be filled pursuant to Dane County Ordinance 29.52(15), which requires the Personnel and Finance Committee to approve filling positions that are vacant for more than six months.

2024 RES-311

1

2

4

5

6 7

8

9

10 11

12

13 14

15

16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25 26

27

28

29